Group’s overall risk management programme focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimise potential
adverse effects on the Group’s financial performance.

(a) Foreign currency risk
The Group mainly operates in the PRC with most of the transactions denominated and settled in RMB. The Group is exposed
to foreign exchange risk primarily through cash and bank balances and convertible bonds that are denominated in a currency
other than the functional currency of the operations in which they relate. The currencies giving rise to this risk are primarily
HK$.

The carrying amounts of the Group’s major financial assets and financial liabilities denominated in a currency other than the
functional currencies of the group entities in net position as at the end of reporting period are as follows:

Assets Liabilities

2021 2020 2021 2020
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

HK$ 2,791,034 – (2,389,029) –
US$ 56,212 – – –

Sensitivity analysis
The following table indicates the approximate change in the Group’s profit after income tax and retained profits that would
arise if the foreign exchange rates to which the Group has significant exposure at the end of the reporting period had changed
at that date, assuming all other risk variable remained constant.

2021 2020

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign
exchange

rates

Increase/
(decrease) on

profit after
income tax

and retained
earnings

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign
exchange

rates

Increase/
(decrease) on

profit after
income tax

and retained
earnings

RMB’000 RMB’000

HK$ 5% 20,100 5% –
(5%) (20,100) (5%) –

US$ 5% 2,811 5% –
(5%) (2,811) (5%) –

Results of the analysis as presented in the above table represent an aggregation of the instantaneous effects on each of the
Group entities’ profit after income tax and retained earnings measured in the respective functional currencies, translated into
RMB at the exchange rate ruling at the end of the reporting period for presentation purposes.

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in foreign exchange rates had been applied to re-measure those financial
instruments held by the Group which expose the Group to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period. The analysis

[…]

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
For the year ended 31 December 2021

20. Intangible assets (CONTINUED)

(a) Goodwill
Impairment tests for goodwill arising from business combinations in prior years
Goodwill of approximately RMB1,213,779,000 has been allocated to the CGUs of the subsidiaries acquired in prior years
for impairment testing. Management performed an impairment assessment on the goodwill as at 31 December 2021. The
recoverable amounts of these subsidiaries are determined based on value-in use calculation. The following table sets forth each
key assumption on which management has based its cash flow projections to undertake impairment testing of goodwill:

As at 31 December

2021 2020

Revenue growth rate during the forecast period 2% – 14% 2% – 17%
Gross profit margin during the forecast period 12% – 27% 13% – 32%
Pre-tax discount rate 18% – 22% 15% – 22%

The management has undertaken sensitivity analysis on the impairment test of goodwill. The following table sets forth all
possible changes to the key assumptions of the impairment test and the changes taken in isolation in the VIU calculations that
would remove the remaining headroom:

As at 31 December

2021 2020

Annual revenue growth rate –2% – –16% –2% – –7%
Discount rate +2% – +8% +2% – +6%

The directors of the Company considered there is no reasonably possible change in key parameters would cause the carrying
amount of each CGU to exceed its recoverable amount.

Based on management’s assessment on the recoverable amounts of the subsidiaries acquired in prior years, no impairment
provision on goodwill for the year ended 31 December 2021 was made (2020: Nil).

Impairment tests for goodwill arising from business combinations in current year
Goodwill of approximately RMB915,704,000 has been allocated to the CGUs of the subsidiaries acquired during the year
for impairment testing. Management performed an impairment assessment on the goodwill as at 31 December 2021. The